Park ing Surface; on-site parking Surface; on-site parking Surface; on-site parking

FAR 0.4 - 0.5 0.45 - 0.6 0.4 - 0.8

Location in City East Oakland Ind'l / Parts of Coliseum / Parts of Coliseum /
Coliseum Plan Area D West Oakland / Central Estuary Plan areas West Oakland / Central Estuary Plan areas

Project Sizes 150,000 - 375,000 sf 20,000 - 200,000 sf 10,000 - 125,000 sf
smaller and larger facilities

Examples Built Goodman Logistics Center Rainin Instruments --
8350 Pardee Dr. manufacturing and office facility

(377,725 sf) 7500 Edgewater
(~200,000 sf)

Horizon Beverages
Hdqtrs & Distribution Center

Pardee Dr.
(155,000 sf)

Approved/Proposed -- -- --

Source: Hausrath Economics Group, based on industrial developments occurring in Oakland and/or considered for the future

Economic Feasibility Study for  Appendix A:
Oakland Impact Fee Program  Development Prototypes and Base Case Economic Feasibility Analysis

Hausrath Economics Group   A-14

Table A-12
Pro Forma Analysis of Industrial Development Prototypes – Base Case Mid-2015

Development Characteristics

Construction Type
Height

Description

Parking
Project Sizes
FAR

Location in City

Prototype

Development Costs Per GSF Per LSF Per GSF Per LSF Per GSF Per LSF

Land $41.00 19/sf $41.00 $43.56 25/sf $43.56 $47.38 35/sf $49.35
Hard Construction $40.00 $40.00 $60.00 $60.00 $80.00 $83.33
Tenant Improvements $5.00 $5.00 $12.00 $12.00 $20.00 $20.83
Parking / loading area /paving (incl. above) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Government Permits and Fees $14.00  $14.00 $7.00  $7.00 $7.25  $7.55
Other Soft Costs $11.00  $11.00 $15.30  $15.30 $17.37  $18.09
Construction Financing $2.98  $2.98  $3.70  $3.70 $4.16  $4.34

Total Development Costs $113.98 $113.98 $141.56 $141.56 $176.16 $183.50

(excl. devel. fee & return on capital)

Revenue

Monthly Rent (NNN) $0.60 $0.60 $0.85 $0.85 $1.15 $1.20
Gross Potential Rev. (100% Occ.) $7.20 $7.20 $10.20 $10.20 $13.82 $14.40
Annual Rental Revenue (0/0/5% Vac.) $7.20 $7.20 $10.20 $10.20 $13.13 $13.68
(Less) Replacement Reserve/Exp. (5/5/10%) ($0.36)  ($0.36) ($0.51)  ($0.51) ($1.31)  ($1.37)

 Net Operating Income (NOI) $6.84 $6.84 $9.69 $9.69 $11.82 $12.31

Measures of Return

Yield on Cost (NOI % of costs) 6.0% 6.8% 6.7%
Target Yield 5.5% 6% 6.5%

Capitalization Rate 4.5% 5.0% 5.5%
Estimated Market Value $152 $152 $194 $194 $215 $224
(Less) Dev. Costs & Sales Exp. ($122) ($122) ($151) ($151) ($187) ($195)
Net Value After Costs $30 $30 $43 $43 $28 $29

As % of Development Costs 27% 30% 16%
Required % of Cost 9 - 11% 9 - 11% 10 - 12%

Source: Hausrath Economics Group

375,000 sf; 0.46 FAR 200,000 sf; 0.57 FAR 65,000 sf; 2 levels; 0.74 FAR

0.4 - 0.5 0.45 - 0.6 0.4 - 0.8

East Oak Industrial / Coliseum Plan Area
Parts of Coliseum/West Oak/Central

Estuary Plan areas; East Oak Industrial
Parts of Coliseum / West Oak/ Central

Estuary Plan areas

Surface: on-site parking Surface; on-site parking Surface; on-site parking
150,000 - 375,000 sf 20,000 - 200,000 sf 10,000 - 125,000 sf

1 level  1 level + mezzanine 1 - 2 levels